ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risk to the Company’s reputation.

The Company has access to funds from Banks and financial institution. The Company also constantly monitors funding options available in the debt and
capital markets with a view to maintaining financial flexibility. Based on the funding requirements, cost of borrowing and efficiency of cashflow
management, the Company uses various sources of funds including long term borrowings, over drafts, etc.
Further the Company also has undrawn borrowing capacity which the Company shall utilise depending on the cashflow needs.

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturing grouping based on their contractual maturities:

Contractual cash flows

Contractual cash flows

Whispering Heights Real Estate Private Limited
CIN: U70109MH2016PTC286771

Notes to financial statements as at 31st March, 2024 (Continued)

(Currency: Indian rupees in lakhs)

iii) Market risk

a. Foreign currency risk management

b. Un-hedged foreign currency exposure

c. Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate

31st March,
2024

31st March,
2023

Interest Rate increase by 100bps*   1,180.00   955.00
Interest Rate decrease by 100bps*   (1,180.00)   (955.00)
* holding all other variables constant

C. Capital Management

The Company's adjusted net debt to equity ratio is as follows.

Particulars As at 31st
March, 2024

As at 31st
March, 2023

Gross debts 169,578.56   138,841.95
Less: Cash and bank balances 66.54   16.12
Adjusted net debt 169,512.02   138,825.83
Total equity 44,234.44   51,197.69
Adjusted net debt to equity ratio 3.83   2.71

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:
a. to ensure Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
b. to provide adequate return to shareholders.

Management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Company manages the capital structure and
makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and risk charactertics of the underlying assets.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company’s income
or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Company does not hold any equity investments in listed entities. Hence, the Company is not